

No. ____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SAI,
Petitioner,

v.

TRANSPORTATION SECURITY
ADMINISTRATION,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PATRICIA E. ROBERTS
WILLIAM & MARY LAW
SCHOOL APPELLATE
AND SUPREME COURT
CLINIC
P.O. Box 8795
Williamsburg, VA 23187
Telephone: 757-221-3821

TILLMAN J. BRECKENRIDGE*
BAILEY & GLASSER LLP
1054 31st St., NW, Suite 230
Washington, DC 20007
Telephone: 202-463-2101
Facsimile: 202-463-2103
tbreckenridge@baileyglasser.com

*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI...	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	3
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE DIVIDED ON WHETHER ORDERS DENYING COUNSEL ARE IMMEDIATELY APPEALABLE.....	3
A. The Third, Fifth, Eighth, Ninth, And Federal Circuits Hold Orders Denying Counsel Under § 1915(e) Are Immediately Appealable.....	3
B. The first, Second, Fourth, Sixth, Seventh, Tenth, Eleventh, and D.C. Circuits Hold Orders Denying Counsel Are Not Immediately Appealable.....	6

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

II.	THE CIRCUITS THAT HOLD THESE ORDERS ARE IMMEDIATELY APPEALABLE ARE CORRECT.....	9
III.	THIS CASE PRESENTS A QUESTION OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	14
	A. After three decades of confusion, Circuits remain in conflict with each other and amongst themselves.....	14
	B. Allowing immediate appeal of denial of appointment of counsel orders will provide greater access to the courts and promote judicial economy.....	17
	CONCLUSION.....	20
APPENDICES		
	APPENDIX A – Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit (June 6, 2016).....	1a
	APPENDIX B – Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit (March 11, 2016)	3a
	APPENDIX C – Minute Order of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia (Jan. 7, 2016).....	4a
	APPENDIX D – Memorandum Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia (Dec. 15, 2015).....	5a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Appleby v. Meachum</i> , 696 F.2d 145 (1st Cir. 1983)	6, 9, 13
<i>Bradshaw v. Zoological Soc’y</i> , 662 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caston v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 556 F.2d 1305 (5th Cir. 1977).....	5, 11, 16
<i>Christian v. Commerce Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 4:14CV00201 AGF, 2014 WL 2218726 (E.D. Mo. May 29, 2014)	15
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	3
<i>Cotner v. Mason</i> , 657 F.2d 1390 (10th Cir. 1981).....	8
<i>Ficken v. Alvarez</i> , 146 F.3d 978 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981).....	6, 10, 12
<i>Flanagan v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 259, 268-69	10, 12
<i>Henry v. City of Detroit Manpower Dep’t</i> , 763 F.2d 757 (6th Cir. 1985).....	7, 10, 17
<i>Hodges v. Department of Corrections, State of Ga.</i> , 895 F. 2d 1360 (11th Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>Holt v. Ford</i> , 862 F.2d 850 (11th Cir. 1989).....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

<i>Hudak v. Curators of University of Missouri,</i> 586 F.2d 105 (8th Cir. 1978).....	4
<i>Lariscey v. United States,</i> 861 F.2d 1267 (Fed. Cir. 1988)	4, 9, 12
<i>Marler v. Adonis,</i> 997 F.2d 1141 (5th Cir. 1993).....	5, 16
<i>Miller v. Pleasure,</i> 425 F.2d 1205 (2d Cir. 1970)	7, 15
<i>Miller v. Pleasure,</i> 296 F.2d 283 (2d Cir. 1961)	7, 15
<i>Nelson v. Redfield Lithograph Printing,</i> 728 F.2d 1003 (8th Cir. 1984).....	11
<i>Pena-Calleja v. Ring,</i> 720 F.3d 988 (8th Cir. 2013).....	4, 16
<i>Perkinson v. White,</i> 569 F. App'x 152 (4th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Peterson v. Nadler,</i> 452 F.2d 754 (8th Cir. 1971).....	13
<i>Poindexter v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation,</i> 737 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	11
<i>Randle v. Victor Welding Supply Co.,</i> 664 F.2d 1064 (7th Cir. 1981).....	8, 13
<i>Ray v. Robinson,</i> 640 F.2d 474 (3d Cir. 1981)	5, 13, 17
<i>Robbins v. Maggio,</i> 750 F.2d 405 (5th Cir. 1985).....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Charles W. Sears Real Estate, Inc.</i> , 865 F.2d 22 (2d Cir. 1988)	7
<i>Slaughter v. City of Maplewood</i> , 731 F.2d 587 (8th Cir. 1984).....	4, 13, 16
<i>Spanos v. Penn Central Transportation Co.</i> , 470 F.2d 806 (3d Cir. 1972)	5, 9
<i>United States v. Ryan</i> , 402 U.S. 530 (1971).....	12
<i>Welch v. Smith</i> , 484 U.S. 903 (1987).....	3, 5, 17
<i>Weygandt v. Look</i> , 718 F.2d 952 (9th Cir. 1983).....	6, 16

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1915	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1)	<i>passim</i>
